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All that part of the southwest one quarter and all that
part of the west one half of the southeast one quarter,
in. section 5, township 106 north, range 13 west, Olmsted
county, Minnesota which lies south of trunk highway no.
14; also, all that part of the northwest one quarter of
the southeast one quarter in section 6, township 106
north, range 13 west, Olmsted county, Minnesota which
lies south of trunk highway no. 14; containing in all
approximately 175 acres.
Sec. 2. Such deed shall be conditioned upon the con-

tinued use of said property for public park and recreational
purposes, and upon discontinuance for such use, the title to
said property shall revert to the state of Minnesota.

Sec. 3. The conveyance authorized by this act shall be
upon such terms and conditions as agreed upon between the
commissioner of administration and the city of Rochester;
and shall provide for the reservation of use and possession
of said property by the State until the city of Rochester
gives the State notice it is ready to make immediate use of
the property for park and recreational purposes.

Approved April 5,1961.

CHAPTER 209—H. F. No. 935
[Not Coded]

An act relating to the establishment of parks and play-
grounds by the county of Anoka, Minnesota.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Anoka county, recreational areas. The
county commissioners of the county of Anoka may be reso-
lution adopted by a majority of the board, establish parks
or playgrounds within the county of Anoka and from time to
time they may by resolution, designate additional areas and
establish these areas as parks or playgrounds.

Sec. 2. Land acquisition. If the board of county com-
missioners have established an area or areas as allowed in
section 1, they then may acquire said lands by gift, purchase,
or by condemnation.

Sec. 3. County may develop area. When an area or
areas have been acquired for park or playground purposes
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as above described, the board of county commissioners may
expend such moneys as are necessary for the development
and operation of such parks or playgrounds.

Sec. 4, Tax levy authorized. The board of county
commissioners of Anoka county are hereby authorized to
levy a tax not to exceed two mills on the dollar of the
assessed valuation of all taxable property in the county to
carry out the provisions of this act.

Sec. 5. Validating. This act shall have the effect of
ratifying any action which has heretofore been taken by
the board of county commissioners of the county of Anoka in
the establishment of parks or playgrounds and acquisition, of
lands for such purposes and any taxes which have been levied
for such purpose.

Sec. 6. The provisions of this act shall become effec-
tive only after its approval by a majority vote of the board
of county commissioners of Anoka county, and upon compli-
ance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved April 5,1961.

CHAPTER 210—H. F. No. 975

[Not Coded]

An act relating to tax levies in Carlton county.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Carlton county; tax levy; general revenue.
The board of county commissioners of Carlton county may
levy taxes in excess of all existing limitations for general
revenue purposes at such a rate as will produce not to exceed
$165,000 annually for the taxable years 1961 and 1962, pay-
able in the years 1962 and 1963.

Sec. 2. Effective date. This act takes effect when
.approved by a majority of the county commissioners of
Carlton county and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chap-
ter 368.

Approved April 5, 1961.
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